

No. 20-1088

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CARSON, as Parent
and Next Friend of O.C., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
as Commissioner of the Maine Department of
Education,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, THE SCHOOL
SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION, THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL
PRINCIPALS, AND THE COUNCIL OF
ADMINISTRATORS OF SPECIAL
EDUCATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.*

Counsel of Record

CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER

SONJA H. TRAINOR

NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS

ASSOCIATION

1680 Duke Street, FL 2

Alexandria, VA 22314

fnegron@nsba.org

(703) 838-6722

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. States And Local School Districts May Design Their Public Education Programs To Be Inclusive And Religiously Neutral.....	9
A. Longstanding Precedent Gives States Authority to Offer Public Education That is Not Only Religiously Neutral, But Also Inclusive, Equitable, and Reflective of Constitutional Norms.	11
B. The State May Design the Contours of its Public Education System Without Implicating Free Exercise Rights.	18
II. A Decision Requiring Maine To Change Its Public Education Program As Sought By Petitioners Would Undermine Support Of Public Education Throughout The Nation	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	15
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	13
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	13
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	15
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	20
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3, 14
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	7
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	7
<i>Department of Commerce v. State of New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)	3

<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	3
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	15, 20
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	3
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	4, 16
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	3, 8, 9, 10, 15, 19, 23
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	3
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	14
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	9, 14, 23
<i>Louisiana Federation of Teachers v. State</i> , 118 So.3d 1033 (La. 2017).....	7
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2038 (2021)	3
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	4, 20

<i>M.L. v. Smith</i> , 867 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13
<i>Plyler v Doe</i> , 457 US 202 (1982)	4
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	16
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township, Pennsylvania v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	16
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)	8, 9, 23
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 US 549 (1995)	4
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	16
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	8, 10
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	7
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1974	
20 U.S.C. § 1681-§ 1688	7
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5 §§ 4572(1)(A)	
and 4553(10)(G).....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, §§ 4601-4602 (2021)	18
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20 §§ 2(1) and (2).....	21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20 §§ 2(1) and (2).....	22
Maine P.L. 2021, ch. 366, sec. 19.....	22

U.S. CONSTITUTION

US Const Am X	13
---------------------	----

STATE CONSTITUTIONS

Ala. Const. art. XIV, § 256.....	4
Ala. Const. art. XIV, § 263.....	6, 23
Alaska Const. art. VII, § 1	4
Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 1	4
Ark. Const. art. XIV, § 1	4
Ark. Const. art. XIV, § 2	6, 23
Cal. Const. art. IX, §§ 1, 5.....	4
Cal. Const. art. IX, § 8	6, 23
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	4

Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7.....	6, 23
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 8.....	18
Conn. Const. art. VIII, § 1	4
Del. Const. art. X, § 1	4
Del. Const. art. X, § 3.....	6, 23
Fla. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	4
Ga. Const. art. VIII, § 1, ¶ I.....	4
Ga. Const. art. VIII, § 5	6, 23
Haw. Const. art. X, § 1.....	4, 6, 23
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 1.....	4
Ill. Const. art. X, § 1.....	4
Ind. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	4
Iowa Const. art. IX, 2nd, §§ 1, 3	4
Kan. Const. art. VI, §§ 1, 6	4
Ky. Const. § 183	4
Ky. Const. § 189	6, 23
La. Const. art. VIII, §§ 1, 11 & 13	4
Maine Const. art. VIII, Pt. 1, § 1	4
Md. Const. art. VIII, §§ 1, 3.....	4
Mass. Const. Pt. 2, Ch. 5, § 2.....	4
Mass. Const. Amend. art. XVIII.....	6, 23
Mich. Const. art. I, § 4	6, 23
Mich. Const. art. VIII, §§ 1	4
Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 2.....	4, 6, 17, 23
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1	4
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 2	6, 23
Miss. Const. art. 8, §§ 201, 206 & 206A	4
Miss. Const. art. 8, § 208	6, 23
Mo. Const. art. IX, §§ 1(a), 3(a) & 3(b)	4
Mo. Const. art. IX, § 8.....	6, 23

Mont. Const. art. V § 11(5)	6, 23
Mont. Const. art. X, § 1	4
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6	6, 23
Neb. Const. art. VII, § 1	4
Neb. Const. art. VII, § 11	6, 23
Nev. Const. art. XI, §§ 1, 2 & 6	4
N.C. Const. art. II, §§ 6, 7	6, 23
N.C. Const. art. IX, §§ 1, 2	4
N.D. Const. art. VIII, §§ 1–4	4
N.D. Const. art. VIII, §§ 1–4, Sec. 1	5
N.H. Const. Pt. 2, art. 83	5, 6, 23
N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 4, ¶¶ 1, 2	5
N.M. Const. art. XII, §§ 1, 4	5
N.M. Const. art. XII, § 3	6, 23
N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 1	5
Ohio Const. art. VI, § 2	5
Ohio Const. art. VI, § 2, Sec. 2	5
Okla. Const. art. XIII, §§ 1, 1a	5
Or. Const. art. VIII, §§ 3, 4 & 8	5
Pa. Const. art. III, § 14	5
R.I. Const. art. XII, § 1	5
R.I. Const. art. XII, § 2	5, 6, 23
R.I. Const. art. XII, § 4	6, 23
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 3	5
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 4	6, 23
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 12	5
Texas Const. art. VII, §§ 1, 3	5
Texas Const. art. VII, § 5	5, 6, 23
Utah Const. art. 10, §§ 1, 2 & 5	5
Vt. Ch. II, § 68	5

Va. Const. art. VIII, § 1, 2.....	5
Va. Const. art. VIII, § 10.....	6, 23
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 1, 2.....	5
W.Va. Const. art. 12, §§ 1, 5 & 12	5
Wis. Const. art. X, § 3	5
Wyo. Const. art. 7, §§ 1	5
Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 8.....	5, 6, 23
Wyo. Const. art. 7, § 9.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, <i>State Constitutions in the Federal System: Selected Issues and Opportunities for State Initiatives</i> , (July 1989), available at https://library.unt.edu/gpo/acir/Reports/policy/a- 113.pdf	13, 14
American Federation for Children Growth Fund, <i>2020 School Choice Guidebook an Annual Publication</i> (2020) https://www.federationforchildren.org/wp-content uploads/2020/11/Guidebook-20Nov13singles.pdf# pdf#page=6	23
Chicago Public Schools, CPS Stats and Facts, https://cps.edu/About_CPS/At-a-glance/Pages/Stats_ and_facts.aspx	12

Derek Black, <i>Schoolhouse Burning: Public Education and the Assault on American Democracy</i> , Public Affairs (2020)	14
Derek Black, <i>Preferencing Educational Choice</i> , 103 Cornell Law Review 1353 (2018).....	24
Florida Department of Education, http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/7507/urlt/ 1718Profiles.pdf	12
Illinois State Board of Education, https://www.isbe.net/Documents/reorg_history .pdf	12
Kern Alexander & M. David Alexander, <i>American Public School Law</i> (Wadsworth Cengage Learning, 9th ed. 2019).....	11
Maryland Department of Education, http://www.marylandpublicschools.org/about/Pages/ /directory.aspx	12
Regional Office of Education #28, Ohio Community High School District #505, http://www.bhsroe.org/public-schools/ohio505/	12
Steven K. Green, <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. REV. 295 (2008)	11
